variations in these factors impact the expected returns and risks associated with an equity

investment in XXL. Table 54 shows an overview of the three components that make up the cost

of equity. The sensitivity analysis looks at each component change from -30% to +30% and

how the changes affect XXL’s share price.

Table 54: Changes in cost of equity variables

10.2.1 Beta

The beta coefficient was found through a regression analysis using monthly data over a 5-year

period explained in chapter 7. After adjusting, it gave us a beta of 2.11. This beta value

constitutes 0% and NOK 5.98 in figure 27. The graph provides valuable insight into the

relationship between beta and share price of XXL. It shows that the beta estimate has a strong

negative relationship with the share price. If the beta value of the company increases, the share

price decreases. However, if the beta value drops by 30% from 2.11 to 1.45, then the share price

is NOK 11.38, which is about 90% higher than the forecasted share price in chapter 9. The high

sensitivity in beta also applies to an increase in the beta estimate. For instance, an increase of

30% gives a beta value of 2.74 and a share price of NOK 3.10, which is a 93% decrease.

-30 % -20 % -10 % -5 % 0 % 5 % 10 % 20 % 30 %
Risk-free rate 4,83 5,19 5,57 5,77 5,98 6,20 6,42 6,89 7,39
Beta 11,38 9,13 7,38 6,64 5,98 5,38 4,84 3,90 3,10
Expected return on market 18,19 12,14 8,45 7,10 5,98 5,03 4,22 2,90 1,89

126

Figure 27: Change in beta

10.2.2 Risk-free rate

The risk-free rate has less impact on the share price than the beta value. However, this was

expected since the risk-free rate constitutes a less significant part of the equity requirement.

Therefore, if it turns out that we have assumed wrong risk-free rate in our forecast in previous

chapters, the value will still be relatively close to our share price estimate. The share price of

XXL ranges between NOK 4.83 and 7.39, covering the interval from -30% to +30% as

illustrated in figure 28. As shown in the figure below, the share price is less sensitive to changes